County of Passaic Board of County Commissioners

OFFICE OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Pasquale "Pat" Lepore
Deputy Director Cassandra "Sandi" Lazzara
John W. Bartlett
Orlando Cruz
Rodney De Vore
Terry Duffy
Bruce James

401 Grand Street
Paterson, New Jersey 07505
Tel: 973-881-4402
Fax: 973-742-3746



Matthew P. Jordan, Esq.
Administrator
Nadege D. Allwaters, Esq.
County Counsel
Louis E. Imhof
Clerk Of The Board

Date: May 27, 2025 - 5:30 PM

Agenda: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FOR HUMAN SERVICES PLANNING AND INFORMATION SERVICES, HSAC, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:20-1, ET SEQ.

TIC DECOLUTION WAS DECLIESTED DV.		
HIS RESOLUTION WAS REQUESTED BY: UMAN SERVICES		
EVIEWED BY:		
EVIEWED BY.		
8	Official Resolution#	
Matthew P. Jordan, Esq. APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Solution for the sequence of the s	Meeting Date	5/27/2025
	Introduced Date	5/21/2025
	Adopted Date	
	Agenda Item	23.
	CAF#	
	Purchase Req. #	
	Result	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FOR HUMAN SERVICES PLANNING AND INFORMATION SERVICES, HSAC, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:20-1, ET SEQ.

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic (hereafter "County") is a government body incorporated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:18-1, et seq. and vested with all rights contained therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:20-1 the Board of County Commissioners for the County of Passaic (hereafter the "Board") are vested with decision-making powers on behalf of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services (hereafter "Department") is an umbrella social service agency concerned with planning and funding services for disadvantaged and homeless citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Department is requesting a resolution to apply for and accept a grant from the New Jersey Department of Children and Families to be used for Human Services Planning and Information Services, HSAC in the amount of one hundred seventy-two thousand sixty-four and 00/100 (\$172,064.00) dollars; and

WHEREAS, there is no match required; and

WHEREAS, the grant period is July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, this matter was discussed at the May 20, 2025, meeting of the Health and Human Services Committee and is being recommended to the Board for approval; and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:20-1, et seq., the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic hereby authorizes the Department of Human Services to apply for and accept a grant from the New Jersey Department of Children and Families in the amount of one hundred seventy-two thousand sixty-four and 00/100 (\$172,064.00) dollars, to be used for Human Services Planning and Information Services, HSAC, with a grant period beginning on July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026; and

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board, Director of the Board, County Counsel, and Director of the Department of Human Services are authorized to take any other steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

JDP May 27, 2025